have left the company since the beginning of the year in accordance with the full year objective.

TOP Program

During the third quarter, the roll-out of the TOP Program has continued through its 21 projects resulting in a
continued decrease of the cost base.

During the first nine months of the year, main savings were on rent and lease (annual basis EUR 260 million)
which dropped by 17 per cent compared to the same period in 2008, travelling (annual basis EUR 130 million)
were down 21 per cent, external expenses such as insurance, marketing and communication, fees (annual
basis EUR 110 million) have been reduced by 25 per cent.

2009 Objectives

Considering an economic environment which remains difficult, the priorities for 2009 are improving the
operating margin and generating free cash flow.

The objectives communicated by the Group on 18 February 2009 are confirmed:

 slight organic decrease of revenue;
 increase in the operating margin rate by 50 to 100 basis points compared to

2008, i.e. between 5.3 per cent and 5.8 per cent;
 slight positive cash flow.

 8

APPENDIX

Year-to-date September 2009 revenue performance

Revenue performance by service line

In EUR Million 2009 2008
proforma

% organic
growth

Consulting 187 254 -26.4%

Systems Integration 1,409 1,578 -10.7%

Managed Services 1,458 1,390 +4.9%

High Tech Transactional Services 649 620 +4.6%

Medical BPO 116 111 +4.4%

Total at constant scope and exchange rates 3,818 3,953 -3.4%

Total Revenue

Revenue performance by Global Business Unit

In EUR Million 2009 2008
proforma

% organic
growth

France 833 861 -3.3%

Benelux 748 867 -13.7%

United Kingdom 680 627 +8.3%

Atos Worldline 623 599 +4.0%

Germany Central Europe / EMA 420 451 -6.8%

Iberia / South America 305 328 -7.1%

Rest of the world 209 220 -4.9%

Total Group 3,818 3,953 -3.4%

Revenue

 9

2. FORECASTS

In its communications dated 18 February, 16 April, 29 July, 16 October and 20 October 2009, Atos Origin
indicated having the following objectives for 2009: slight organic decrease in the revenue (with regard to
the revenue of the first nine months of 2009 as mentioned in the press release of 20 October 2009), an
operational margin rate between 50 to 100 base point higher than 2008 and slight positive cash flow.

To this day, the operational data available to Atos Origin for the period starting from 1st January 2009 until
now does not call into question the above-mentioned forecast for the year 2009.